

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1967

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016

Wind Developers

1967. SHRI NINONG ERING:

 SHRI VINCENT H. PALA:


 Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) whether the wind developers in Rajasthan are facing any issues e.g. off taker and related future demand issues etc., if so, the details thereof;

 (b) the installed renewable power capacity in the country along with the data of rural/urban proportion of installed capacity and the number of villages benefited of the renewable energy and in what manner, State-wise;

 (c) the details of the international commitment made for achieving green power target of 175

GW by 2022, if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken to bridge the gap between the target and the current capacity;

(d) whether the Government is currently in a process of arranging concessional loans for the renewable energy sector from global institutional banks e.g. World Bank, Asia Development Bank etc., if so, the details thereof and the amount of loans mobilized from such banks; and

 (e) whether such banks seek sovereign guarantee and the other conditionalities for their loans, if so, the details and the additional fiscal liabilities of the Government in the current and next fiscal years thereon?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL , NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY & MINES

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) : The Government of Rajasthan’s Policy for Promoting Generation of Electricity from Wind provides for promoting wind power plants of unlimited capacity for captive use or sale to third party located within and outside the State of Rajasthan.

In addition, it has provision for promoting & setting up of wind power plants for direct sale to Discoms of Rajasthan during the years 2013-14 to 2015-16 on the preferential tariff determined by the Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission (RERC) up to the extent of RPO target fixed by the RERC for that financial year.


(b) : A total of over 44 GW cumulative capacity of renewable energy have been installed in all the states of the country including rural and urban areas. State wise and source wise details are given in the Annexure.


(c) : Ministry of New & Renewable Energy (MNRE) organized 1st Global Renewable

Energy Investors Promotion Meet (RE-INVEST 2015) during 2015 in New Delhi. As a part of RE-INVEST 2015 initiative, capacity commitments of over 287 GW from various stakeholders were received. Further, there were commitments of over 62 GW of manufacturing in India and

78.752 GW funding by major Banks & FIs in the next 5 years.
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(d) : The details of line of credits approved with International Institutions recently for promotion of renewable energy are :

(i) The World Bank has signed an agreement for a Line of Credit of US $ 625 million with State Bank of India;

(ii) IREDA has raised a Line of Credit of € 100 million each from KfW and AfD, without Sovereign Guarantee;

(iii) IREDA has raised a Line of Credit of € 20 million with KfW for Access to Energy and Off-grid applications at concessional rates.

Further, lines of credit are under negotiation with Green Climate Fund, World Bank, Asian Development Bank and New Development Bank (ADB) for low cost financing of Renewable

Energy projects.


(e) : Generally global institutional banks such as ADB and World Bank seek sovereign guarantee and other conditionalities for their loans. The Government of India guarantee rate is 1.2% p.a. on the drawn portion of the loan which is borne by the borrower.


********


Annexure

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1967 for 28/07/2016 regarding ‘ Wind Developers’

State-wise installed capacity of Grid Interactive Renewable Power as on 30.06.2016.
S.

No. STATES / Uts
Small

Hydro

Power

Wind

Power

                     Bio-Power
Solar Power Total Capacity


BM

Power/Cogen.

Waste to

Energy

    (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW)

1 Andhra Pradesh 232.98 1450.35 380.75 58.16 878.97 3001.21

2 Arunachal Pradesh 104.61       0.27 104.87

3 Assam 34.11       0.00 34.11

4 Bihar  70.70   43.42   45.10 159.22

5 Chhattisgarh 76.00   279.90   93.78 449.68

6 Goa 0.05       0.00 0.05

7 Gujarat 16.60 4104.46 56.30   1123.363 5300.72

8 Haryana 73.50   45.30   15.39 134.19

9 Himachal Pradesh 793.81       0.20 794.01

10 Jammu & Kashmir 156.53       1.00 157.53

11 Jharkhand 4.05       16.19 20.24

12 Karnataka 1217.73 2871.15 872.18 1.00 153.32 5115.38

13 Kerala 198.92 43.50     13.045 255.47

14 Madhya Pradesh  86.16 2288.60 35.00 3.90 790.37 3204.03

15 Maharashtra 346.18 4664.08 1245.78 12.72 385.756 6654.51

16 Manipur 5.45       0.00 5.45

17 Meghalaya 31.03       0.00 31.03

18 Mizoram 36.47       0.10 36.57

19 Nagaland 30.67       0.00 30.67

20 Odisha 64.63   20.00   66.92 151.55

21 Punjab 170.90   155.50 10.25 520.7 857.35

22 Rajasthan 23.85 3993.95 112.80   1294.6 5425.20

23 Sikkim 52.11       0.00 52.11

24 Tamil Nadu 123.05 7632.31 641.90 8.05 1267.414 9672.72

25 Telangana   98.70     796.59 895.29

26 Tripura 16.01       5.00 21.01

27 Uttar Pradesh 25.10   870.00 5.00 143.50 1043.60

28 Uttarakhand 209.33   76.00   41.15 326.48

29 West Bengal  98.50   26.00   11.77 136.27

30

Andaman &

Nicobar 5.25       5.10 10.35

31 Chandigarh         6.81 6.81

32

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli         0.00 0.00

33 Daman & Diu         4 4.00

34 Delhi       16.00 23.87 39.87

35 Lakshwadeep         0.75 0.75

36 Pondicherry         0.025 0.03

37 Others   4.30     100.31 104.61

  Total  (MW) 4304.27 27151.40 4860.83 115.08 7805.34 44236.92

               MW =  Megawatt

